Stamp Applications no. 15 (May ’96):
Understanding the RCtime Instruction
and Creating Strings in EEPROM
BS2 Programming Hints
by Scott Edwards
TWO BS2-RELATED TOPICS keep coming up
lately; how to use the RCtime instruction, and
how to store and manipulate text strings.

your tongue, 20 is 1 (as any number raised to the
zero power); 21 is 2; 22 is 4; and 23 is 8.
Hexadecimal. Our next numbering system,
which is also known as hex  or “base 16,” serves
as a kind of shorthand for representing binary
numbers. In summary:
• The roots of hexadecimal: hex-  means 6, and
deci-  means 10; combined, they mean 16.
• The hexadecimal system has 16 symbols,
consisting of 0 through 9 (as in decimal) and A,
B, C, D, E and F, representing the decimal
values 10 through 15.
• Digits of hex numbers have values based on
their positions in the number. Each digit
represents a value of 0 through 15, multiplied
by a power of 16.
Hex digits correspond to four bits, so they may
be referred to as nybbles, or simply as hex
digits.
Hex is handy for representing binary numbers
in a compact way, since each digit corresponds
neatly to exactly four bits. If you can memorize
the binary equivalents of the hex counting
sequence from 0 to F, you can convert any hex
number to binary by merely substituting the
corresponding four bits for each hex digit. Here
are the first 18 hex numbers:
hex decimal hex decimal
0 0 9 9
1 1 A 10
2 2 B 11
3 3 C 12
4 4 D 13
5 5 E 14
6 6 F 15
7 7 10 16
8 8 11 17
Since hex numbers can look like decimal ones,
PBASIC uses the dollar-sign symbol ($) to label
them. The hex equivalent of decimal 30 would
be $1E in PBASIC.